Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 10,178,626   10,606,566   10,530,354
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 10,606,566   $ 10,530,354   $ 10,708,268

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   7,559,162   $   7,718,967   $   7,896,016

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

58.39%

57.70%

57.56%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   2,353,089   $   2,328,437   $   2,022,322

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

321.24%

331.51%

390.44%

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

28

POLICE PENSION PLAN – (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   9,694,571  $   7,718,967  $   6,051,826

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   9,909,599  $   7,896,016  $   6,196,613

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   959,259  $   959,377  $   (118)
2008  973,574  973,574  -   $2,286,757  42.57%
2009  956,983  956,983  -
2010  895,678  895,678  -   1,932,255  46.35%
2011  909,847  730,186  179,661
2012  916,630  734,159  182,471  2,066,063  35.53%
2013  1,030,554  831,410  199,144
2014  1,097,366  882,900  214,466  2,353,089  37.52%
2015  1,192,251  1,192,251  -   2,328,437  51.20%
2016  1,101,949  883,560  218,389  2,022,322  43.69%

   * Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior
to 2014.

 For 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2016, the contribution deficiency reflects the 25 percent

reduction to the plan’s amortization contribution elected by the municipality under Act 44
for distressed municipalities which allows for such reduction.

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

29

FIREMEN’S PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION

[…]

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 5,885,432   6,540,027   6,761,244
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   6,540,027   $   6,761,244   $   7,319,417

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $ 10,383,339   $ 10,341,189   $ 10,065,420
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

38.64%

39.53%

42.10%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   1,919,853   $   2,051,721   $   1,903,380

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

540.84%

504.03%

528.82%

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

30

FIREMEN’S PENSION PLAN – (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $  12,246,105  $  10,341,189  $  8,739,612

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $  12,010,354  $  10,065,420  $  8,429,525

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   864,637  $   864,747  $   (110)
2008  933,861  933,861  -   $1,969,482  47.42%
2009  981,837  981,837  -
2010  1,154,902  1,154,902  -   1,935,422  59.67%
2011  1,182,841  938,509  244,332
2012  1,133,790  899,390  234,400  1,977,003  45.49%
2013  1,249,794  986,205  263,589
2014  1,391,716  1,391,716  -   1,919,853  72.49%
2015  1,444,339  1,444,339  -   2,051,721  70.40%
2016  1,416,480  1,416,480  -   1,903,380  74.42%

   * Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior
to 2014.

 For 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2016, the contribution deficiency reflects the 25 percent

reduction to the plan’s amortization contribution elected by the municipality under Act 44
for distressed municipalities which allows for such reduction.

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

31

NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION

[…]

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 6,806,689   6,878,068   6,663,567
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   6,878,068   $   6,663,567   $   6,613,008

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   4,652,977   $   5,290,235   $   5,399,009

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

59.65%

55.74%

55.05%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   1,877,318   $   1,995,556   $   1,557,097

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

247.85%

265.10%

346.74%

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

32

NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN – (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   6,377,595  $   5,290,235  $   4,352,525

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   6,486,916  $   5,399,009  $   4,461,067

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   464,286  $   464,344  $   (58)
2008  480,867  480,867  -   $1,927,105  24.95%
2009  474,230  470,225  4,005
2010  465,121  465,121  -   1,594,905  29.16%
2011  402,979  332,403  70,576
2012  463,524  382,308  81,216  1,775,989  21.53%
2013  626,597  516,712  109,885
2014  685,877  557,276  128,601  1,877,318  29.68%
2015  726,317  726,317  -   1,995,556  36.40%
2016  732,560  593,762  138,798  1,557,097  38.13%

   * Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior
to 2014.

 For 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2016, the contribution deficiency reflects the 25 percent

reduction to the plan’s amortization contribution elected by the municipality under Act 44
for distressed municipalities which allows for such reduction.

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

33

BUREAU OF SEWAGE PENSION PLAN

[…]

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,464,595   1,525,521   1,662,519
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   1,525,521   $   1,662,519   $   1,645,238

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   247,016   $   93,552   $   15,817

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

86.06%

94.67%

99.05%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   -   $   -   $   -

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

N/A

N/A

N/A

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

34

BUREAU OF SEWAGE PENSION PLAN – (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   245,191  $   93,552  $   (37,718)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   160,809  $   15,817  $   (110,102)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   111,015  $   111,027  $   (12)
2008  105,244  105,244  -   $  692,720  15.19%
2009  113,332  113,332  -
2010  92,149  92,149  -   802,316  11.49%
2011  91,103  91,103  -
2012  96,693  96,693  -   818,198  11.82%
2013  139,693  139,963  (270)
2014  150,835  150,835  -   -  N/A
2015  137,585  343,556  (205,971)  -  N/A
2016  130,092  130,092  -   -  N/A

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior to
2014.

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

35

COMBINED PENSION PLANS

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 5.92%
2015 0.22%
2014 7.16%

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

36